

Case No. 17-2181

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

MELANIE KELSAY,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

MATT ERNST, in his individual capacity,

Defendant-Appellant,

JAY WELCH, individually and in his official capacity; CITY OF WYMORE,
NEBRASKA, RUSSELL KIRKPATRICK, individually and in his official
capacity, MATTHEW BORNMEIER, individually and in his official capacity,

Defendants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nebraska - Lincoln (4:15-cv-3077)
Honorable John M. Gerrard, United States District Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT, MATT ERNST

Vincent Valentino, #14288
Brandy R. Johnson, #23323
Nebraska Telephone Building
130 S. 13th Street
Suite 300
Lincoln, NE 68508
(402) 742-9240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

REPLY ARGUMENT..... 1

I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE APPEAL..... 1

II. KELSAY MISINTERPRETS, OR DOES NOT SQUARELY ADDRESS,
DEPUTY ERNST’S ARGUMENTS ON APPEAL..... 2

III. THE MOST RECENT CIRCUIT PRECEDENT SUPPORTS
DEPUTY ERNST’S ENTITLEMENT TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY. . . 15

CONCLUSION. 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH 8TH CIR. RULE 28A(h)(2)..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

[Aaron v. Shelley](#), 624 F.3d 882 (8th Cir. 2010)... 1

[Behrens v. Pelletier](#), 516 U.S. 299, 116 S.Ct. 834 (1996). 1

[Brossart v. Janke](#), 859 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2017). 16, 17, 18, 23

[Brosseau v. Haugen](#), 543 U.S. 194, 125 S.Ct. 596 (2004). 5

[Brown v. City of Golden Valley](#), 574 F.3d 491 (8th Cir. 2009). 2, 5

[Division of Employment Security v. Board of Police Commissioners](#),
864 F.3d 974 (8th Cir. 2017). 19, 20, 23

[Dooley v. Tharp](#), 856 F.3d 1177 (8th Cir. 2017). 15

[Ehlers v. City of Rapid City](#), 846 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir. 2017).. 18, 23

[Graham v. Connor](#), 490 U.S. 386, 109 S.Ct. 1865 (1989). 3, 17, 21, 22

[Hosea v. City of St. Paul](#), — F.3d — 2017 WL 3469232
(8th Cir. 2017).. 20, 21, 22, 23

[Howard v. Kansas City Police Dept.](#), 570 F.3d 984 (8th Cir. 2009). 6, 7

[Johnson v. Jones](#), 515 U.S. 304, 313-18 (1995). 1

[Manning v. Cotton](#), 862 F.3d 663 (8th Cir. 2017). 2

[Moore v. Indehar](#), 514 F.3d 756 (8th Cir. 2008). 4, 5

[Pace v. City of Des Moines](#), 201 F.3d 1050, 1056 (8th Cir. 2000). 2

[Royster v. Nichols](#), 698 F.3d 681, 691-92 (8th Cir. 2012). 8, 9

[Saucier v. Katz](#), 533 U.S. 194, 121 S.Ct. 2151 (2001)..... 3, 4
[Thompson v. Hubbard](#), 257 F.3d 896, 899 (8th Cir. 2001)..... 4
[Vester v. Hallock](#), 864 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2017). 18, 23
[Wallace v. City of Alexander, Ark.](#), 843 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 1
